

भारत सरकार /Government of India

खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757

Fax No. : (0832) –2741758

E-Mail : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in

No. KNT/BJP/LST- 89 /GOA

To,

Shri L.S. Hiremath,

Door No.494,Block No.1

At& PO- Lokapur, Tq-Mudhol,

Distt-Bagalkot,Karnataka- 587 122

Opp. R.T.O.'s Office,

P.O. FATORDA - 403602,

Margao-GOA

Date- 01/05/ 2014

Sub:- Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your Lokapur Limestone Mine (ML.No.2575), Area-4.05Ha situated in Lokapur village, Mudhol Taluka, District Bagalkot of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 were found violated during the inspection of your above mine on 25/04/2014 AN by the undersigned.

Rule	Nature of Violation Observed
13(1)	<p><i>The mining operations are not carried out as per approved scheme of mining on 26.7.13 to the extent indicated below.</i></p> <p><u>Exploration</u>-It was proposed to drill 02 No. of DTH boreholes up to 20m depth in the year 2012-13 but it has not been done & intimated to this office till date.</p> <p>As per proposal in approved scheme of mining, (page 18), Para- employment potential, A Mining engineer / Geologist have not been employed for the purpose of carrying out mining operations in accordance with these rules.</p>
23(E)(2)	<p>A yearly report before 1st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitation work carried out as envisaged in the approved progressive mine closure plan has not been submitted to this office.</p>
63	<p>A Self-Appraisal Report to be submitted by Owner of the mine under Rule 63 of MCDR, 1988 stating extent of implementation of Approved Mining Plan/Scheme of Mining during the year of 2012-13 along with supporting plans/sections, representative photographs in hard as well as soft copy.</p>

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

03. Further the violation of Rules 13 (1) of MCDR may also attract provisions of Rules 13(2) of MCDR 1988 regarding suspension of mining operations till the compliance of violation.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(G.Ram)

Assistant Controller of Mines

N.O.O-Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to: -

1. The Controller of Mines,(SZ),IBM ,Banglore

2. The Director, DMG, Government of Karnataka, Khanij Bhavan, 49, Race Course Road, Bangalore.

3. The Sr. Geologist, DMG, MML complex, Navnager, Bagalkot, Karnataka-58

(जी. राम)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक